
 

 

Please ask for Donna Cairns 
Direct Line: 01246 345277 
Fax:  01246 345252 
Email:  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of 
Employment and General Committee 

  

   
   
 17 July 2015 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL 
COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 27 JULY 2015 at 4.00 pm in Committee 
Room 2, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

4.  
  
Minutes of Council Joint Consultative Committee (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
To receive the Minutes of the Council Joint Consultative Committee on 15 
April 2015. 
 

5.  
  
Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee (Pages 7 - 28) 
 
To receive the Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee 
meeting held on 23 April 2015 and the Improvement Programme Report 
from that meeting. 
 



 
 

6.  
  
Meetings Schedule  
 
To consider adding meetings to the schedule for 2015/16 on 12 October 
2015 and 25 January 2016. 
 

7.  
  
Proposed Apprentice Intake (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  



E & G 20.04.15 

1 
 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 20th April, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor  Simmons (Vice Chair, in the Chair) 

 
Councillors Gibson 

King 
 

 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

38  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

39  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elliott. 
 

40  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 26 January, 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

41  
  

MINUTES OF COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Council Health and Safety Committee 
held on 13 November, 2014 and 12 February, 2015 were submitted.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Minutes be received and noted.  

 
(2) That the Council Health and Safety Improvement Programme report 

also be submitted to Employment and General Committee 



E & G 20.04.15 

2 
 
 

alongside the relevant minutes of the Council Health and Safety 
Committee. 

 
42  

  
MINUTES OF COUNCIL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Council Joint Consultative  Committee 
held on 15 October, 2014 and 15 December, 2014 were submitted.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be received and noted.  
 
 

43  
  

SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE GUIDELINES  
 
The Human Resources Officer submitted a report recommending for 
approval the new Shared Parental Leave Guidelines.  
 
These Guidelines were to set out the Council’s policy in relation to Shared 
Parental Leave entitlement in accordance with new legislation. 
 
Shared Parental Leave replaced Additional Paternity Leave where the 
expected week of birth or adoption matching date was on or after 5 April 
2015. 
 
Employed mothers would continue to be entitled to 52 weeks statutory 
maternity/adoption allowance leave and 39 weeks statutory maternity pay 
or allowance. An entitlement to two weeks statutory paternity leave 
remained in place for fathers and a mother’s/adopter’s partner. This was 
to remain the default scheme.  
 
Shared Parental Leave allows eligible mothers to choose to end their 
maternity/adoption leave early and opt to share the parental leave with 
her partner or the child’s father. 
 
The Guidelines were to provide clarity in the process that needs to be 
followed by the employee and the Council, and what the employee is 
entitled to claim in respect of leave and pay. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the new Shared Parental Leave Guidelines be approved.  



 15.04.15 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 15th April, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 
Representing the Council                                    Representing Employees 

 
Councillors 
 
 
B Offiler 
K Vaughan 
 

Gibson 
J Innes 
King (Chair) 
Democratic Services 
Human Resources 

T Devereux 
P Longley 
R Wilkes 

UNISON 
UNISON 
UNITE 

 
 

14  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Andy Fowler and Maria Slack. 
 

15  
  

MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD ON 15 OCTOBER, 2014 AND 15 DECEMBER, 
2014  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 October, 2014 and 15 December, 2014 
be approved as a true record. 
 

16  
  

SHARED PARENTAL LEAVE GUIDELINES  
 
Kay Vaughan presented a report on proposed new guidelines in respect of Shared 
Parental Leave, following the recent introduction of legislation. The guidelines had 
been considered by the Policy Working Group. 
 
A copy of the guidelines was attached to the report, and an Equalities Impact 
Assessment had also been completed. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the new Shared Parental Leave Guidelines be approved for referral to the 
Employment and General Committee with the recommendation that they be 
implemented immediately following its approval by that Committee. 
 

17  
  

MEETING DATES FOR 2015/16  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the meetings of the Council Joint Consultative Committee for 2015/16 be 
scheduled to take place on: 



 15.04.15 

2 
 
 

 

 Wednesday 17 June, 2015 at 9.30 am 

 Wednesday 16 September, 2015 at 9.30 am 

 Wednesday 16 December, 2015 at 9.30 am 

 Wednesday 16 March, 2016 at 9.30 am 
 

18  
  

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  
 
The meeting expressed its thanks to Councillor Graham King for his work as Chair of 
the Committee, as this was the last meeting he would attend. 
 
Councillor King thanked all members of the Committee for their cooperation and 
contribution to the Committee’s work. 
 
 
 



CH&SC 23.4.2015 

1 
 


[...]
more 
proactive in identifying potential causes of workplace stress in order that steps 
can be put in place to reduce the risk of stress occurring. 

 
4.12.2 To coincide with the implementation of the policy, Human Resources arranged a 

stress training programme for Chief Officers, Heads of Service, Service 
Managers and Managers of the Council. 

 
4.12.3 In Dec 2014 / January 2015 the Councils Corporate Management Team has 

refreshed all Stress Risk assessments. Reports on actions plans will be 
presented to Safety Committee.  

 
4.12.4 The councils CMT has also made a commitment to review the policy during 

2015. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





FOR PUBLICATION 
 

PROPOSED APPRENTICE INTAKE 
 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
Employment and General Committee 
 

DATES: 
 

27 July 2015 
 

REPORT BY: 
 

Operational Services Manager – Martyn Bollands 

WARD: ALL 
 

 
FOR PUBLICATION 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS:  
 
TITLE: 
 

   
 

LOCATION:  

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the 2015 intake to 

recruit 3 trade apprentices and 3 trainee technicians for Housing 
Services, Operational Services Division. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.0 That the Operational services Manager be authorised to recruit three 
additional trade apprentices and three trainee technicians as outlined 
in the report. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Housing Services’ Operational Services Division has 135 trade 
employees at present and 60% of these employees have served their 
apprenticeship and been retained as permanent employees with 
Chesterfield Borough Council. 
  

3.2 At present there are nine trade apprentices employed within the 
Operational Services Division, with five becoming fully qualified as a 

 



result of their apprenticeship being completed in September 2015. 
 

3.3 Housing Services is keen to play its part in continuing to contribute to 
developing local employees through trade apprenticeships in line with 
the Council vision of Chesterfield being an ‘Apprentice Town’. 
 

3.4 The proposed recruitment of six apprentices will form a positive 
contribution to the Council’s Workforce Plan. 
 

4.0 CURRENT POSITION 
 

4.1 The present productive workforce is as follows as at April 2015, with 
as shown 9 trade apprentices presently at various stages of their 
apprenticeship. 

 

Painters 5 

Bricklayers/ Plasterers 30 

Joiners 34 

Plumbers 15 

Gas H and V Engineers 17 

Support Service En. 18 

Electricians 14 

Ground workers 2 

Total Craft Employees 135 

Apprentice Electricians 1 

Apprentice  Plasterer/Gbuild 1 

Apprentice Joiners 4 

Apprentice Plumbers 3 

 
4.2 Within the next four years, five trade employees and 3 technical staff 

are anticipated to retire. 
 

2 - Plumbers 
1 - Painter 
1 - Electrician 
1 - Gas Engineer 
3 - Technical Officers 

 
4.3 There is a need to maintain the balance of skilled employees within 

the various trades required to carry out the Council’s Housing Repairs 
and Maintenance contracts. To do so the proposal for the 2015 intake 
is to recruit one joiner, one general builder and one painting 
apprentice, and three trainee technical officers from September 2015. 



 
4.4 This intake date links with the start of the college term at Chesterfield 

College, with whom the Council is in partnership and the college, 
when funding is in place, assists with the courses and therefore 
contributes to the overall funding arrangements for some of the 
courses. 
 

4.5 The College may also assist with the recruitment process at the early 
stages, although the final appointments will be made by the Council. 
 

4.6 Apprentices set on this year will complete their apprenticeships in 
September 2018, and they will then be in a position, if they meet the 
criteria, to have the opportunity to replace employees who leave or 
retire. 
 

5.0 FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 

5.1 There is a cost to the Council and to OSD for this intake of 
apprentices and trainees which is as follows - 

 

Apprentice Trades Person Total Ave/Wk Annual Ave. 

Age    16 £209.93 £10,946.17 

Age    17 £224.24 £11,692.32 

Age 18 + £257.64 £13,443.84 

Technician   

Under 18 £156.75 £8,173.26 

18 - 20 £206.70 £10,777.75 

Over 21 £240.50 £12,540.15 

                   
Potential total cost for 3 apprentices  £40,331.52 

Potential total cost for 3 trainee technicians  £37,620.45 

Average on costs (X6 at £5008.11 each) £30,048.66 

Total Costs £108,000.63 

 
 
5.2 The cost for three apprentices and three trainee technicians per year 

is based on an average cost because the actual cost will depend on 
the age of the apprentices from this intake, but the total potential cost 
to the OSD and the Council is £108,000.63 as illustrated in the table 
in 5.1. 
 



5.3 The cost of these apprentices and trainees will be funded from the 
OSD budget already approved, which will have the effect of reducing 
the surplus returned to the HRA by the same amount.  

 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY CONSIDERATIONS  
 
6.1 Youth unemployment is a major concern for the Borough and this 

scheme contributes to mitigating this issue. This scheme has a 
positive impact on younger people by enabling them to access a high 
quality apprenticeship and training package as well as earn while they 
learn. It also has significant benefits for the Council in increasing 
workforce diversity and enabling succession planning.  

 

7.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1   That the Operational services Manager be authorised to recruit three 
additional trade apprentices and three trainee technicians as outlined 
in the report. 
 

8.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

8.1 To offer additional employment and training opportunities to support 
the Council’s Workforce Plan. 
 

8.2 To meet with the Council’s strategic aspirations of being an apprentice 
town. 
                          
 
                                  Martyn Bollands 

Operational Services Manager 
 

 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of Council Joint Consultative Committee
	5 Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee
	2.1.CORP.OHSP.REPORT.APR.2015

	7 Proposed Apprentice Intake



Minutes of the meeting


E & G 27.07.15 

1 
 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Monday, 27th July, 2015 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Simmons (Vice Chair, in the Chair) 

 
Councillors Blank Dickinson 

Davenport 
 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Elliott. 
 

3  
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 20 April 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4  
  

MINUTES OF COUNCIL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council Joint Consultative Committee 
held on 15 April 2015 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be received and noted.  
 
 
 
 



E & G 27.07.15 

2 
 
 

5  
  

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes and the Improvement Programme report from the Council 
Health and Safety Committee on 23 April 2015 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes and the Improvement Programme report be received 
and noted.  
 

6  
  

MEETINGS SCHEDULE  
 
The Timetable of Meetings for 2015/16 approved by the Executive 
Member for Governance and Organisational Development in February 
2015 omitted to schedule meetings ordinarily required for this Committee 
in October and January 2015.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That meetings of this Committee be scheduled for 12 October 2015 and 
25 January 2015 in addition to the dates agreed in the Timetable of 
Meetings 2015/16. 
 

7  
  

PROPOSED APPRENTICE INTAKE  
 
The Operational Service manager submitted a report seeking approval for 
an intake of three trade apprentices and three trainee technicians during 
2015 for the Housing Services, Operational Services Division. 
 
A number of apprentices currently employed were due to complete their 
apprenticeships in September 2015. Housing Services were keen to 
continue the apprentice programme to contribute to the development of 
local employees in line with the Council’s vision of Chesterfield being an 
‘Apprentice Town’. 
 
It was reported that a number of current employees were anticipated to 
retire in the next few years and that the proposed apprentices intake from 
this year would complete their apprenticeships in time to potentially have 
an opportunity to fill those vacancies.  
 



E & G 27.07.15 

3 
 
 

It was reported that the general building apprenticeship was no longer 
supported by Chesterfield College, so it was proposed that the three trade 
apprenticeships be offered as two in joinery and one in painting.  
 
The cost of the proposed intake of apprentices and trainees was to be 
funded from the Operational Services Division budget that had already 
been approved. 
 
* RESOLVED –  
 
That the Operational Services Manager be authorised to recruit three 
additional trade apprentices and three trainee technicians. 
 
 
 
 


